Interest rate sensitivity gap - (9,607,024) 3,613,112 18,464,250 (12,470,338)

Cumulative Interest rate sensitivity gap - (9,607,024) (5,993,912) 12,470,338 -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2012

59

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Market risks (continued)
Exposure to interest rate risk – non-trading portfolios (continued)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2012

Sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate
gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of
the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard
and Nonstandard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios
that are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis
point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide
and a 50 bp rise or fall in the greater than 12-month portion
of all yield curves. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to
an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming
no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant
financial position, is as follows:

100 bp parallel
increase

100 bp parallel
decrease

QAR’000 QAR’000

Sensitivity of net interest income

2012

At 31 December (38,548) 38,548

2011

At 31 December (52,060) 52,060

100 bp parallel
increase

100 bp parallel
decrease

QAR’000 QAR’000

Sensitivity of reported equity to
interest rate movements

2012

At 31 December (132,313) 132,313

2011

At 31 December (145,825) 145,825

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed
by Group Treasury, which uses investment securities, advances
to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to
manage the overall position arising from the Group’s non-
trading activities.

Exposure to other market risks- non trading portfolios

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates. The Board of Directors sets limits on the
level of exposure by currency, and in total for both overnight
and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily. The
Group had the following significant net exposures

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2012

36. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements and supporting note disclosures have been reclassified to conform to the
current year’s financial statements format and minimum disclosures as prescribed by the Qatar Central Bank (QCB). However,
such reclassifications are not material and did not have an impact on the previously reported net profit, other comprehensive
income or the total consolidated equity for the comparative year.

In particular, the QCB required all banks to bring customer acceptances onto the statement of financial position. The Group
concluded that it was appropriate to affect the change for the prior year. As a result, the comparatives in the statement of
financial position have been affected to include customer acceptances. Therefore the Group has revised the statement of
financial position for the year ended 31 December 2011.(See note 10 and note 18 for the details)

The table below details the affect of the adjustments on the statement of financial position:

As previously reported Effect of adjustments After adjustments

QAR’000 QAR’000 QAR’000

Gross loans and advances to customers 30,704,039 323,989 31,028,028

Other liabilities 1,235,334 323,989 1,559,323

Customer deposits 31,091,813 607,040 31,698,853

Unrestricted investment depositers’ accounts 607,040 (607,040) -

Total assets 52,420,292 323,989 52,744,281

Total liabilities 45,339,089 323,989 45,663,078

82

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2012

37. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PARENT BANK

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of Financial Position – Parent Bank

As at 31 December 2012 2011

QAR’000 QAR’000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central banks  2,598,365 2,490,108

Due from banks 7,731,888 10,022,921

Loans and advances to customers  33,774,849 31,028,028

Investment securities  9,620,786 7,753,226

 Investment in associates 10,532 10,846

Property, furniture and equipment 793,679 817,944

Other assets 613,753 488,386